

NO. 12-10273

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DENNIS MAHON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Amici Curiae Brief of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
and the Ninth Circuit Federal Public and Community Defenders
in Support of Appellant's Petition for Rehearing En Banc

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE
Director, White Collar Crime Policy
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers (NACDL)
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 465-7627

DAVID M. PORTER
Co-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Curiae Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 893-4217

MICHAEL C. HOLLEY
Assistant Federal Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 736-5047

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	iv
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Congress lacks the power to prohibit crime against a building just because its occupants engage in activities that affect interstate commerce.....	1
B. The <i>Jones</i> Court deliberately construed § 844(i) to avoid the pitfall identified by <i>Morrison</i> and <i>Lopez</i>	7
C. The Panel erred by asking the question eschewed by <i>Jones</i> , thereby extending § 844(i)’s reach unconstitutionally.	10
CONCLUSION.	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
APPENDIX – Ninth Circuit Federal and Community Public Defenders.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	1-2, 3, 12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	1, 7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	3
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 95 U.S. 670 (1878).....	2
<i>United States v. Lamont</i> , 330 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Laton</i> , 352 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	3, 5, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 9 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	4

STATUTES AND RULES

Page

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 32, 1 Stat. 112, 119. 2, 13

18 U.S.C. § 844(i). *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) v

9th Cir. R. 29-2(a). v

9th Cir. R. 29-2(c). v

OTHER AUTHORITIES AND SOURCES

Frank O. Bowman, *Freeing Morgan Freeman: Back-End Release Authority in American Prisons*, 4 Wake Forest J. L. & Pol’y 9 (2014). 2

Brief of Respondent, *Jones v. United States*, 1999 U.S. Briefs 5739 (Feb. 7, 2000) 8

Oral Arg. Tr., *Jones v. United States*, 2000 U.S. Trans. LEXIS 28 (Mar. 21, 2000).. 8
